## SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CRIMINAL DIVISION

 $\mathop{\textbf{COMPLAINT}}_{{}^{1}}$ 

DCTN: U13006147 Lockup No:

Case No: 2013 (2000062/

Date / Time: February 25, 2013

AFTC

Fel. II

Fel. I

District of Columbia	1 SS:				
Defendant's Name:	Donte Graves			616878	13024738
	(First)	(MI)	(Last)	(PDID)	(CCNO)
Also Known As:	(Vit a)	anin'.			
	(First)	(Middle)	(Last)	_	
Address:	28TH AVEN	UE Apt.	TEMPLE HILLS MI	)	
DONTE GRAVES, within the District of Columbia, while armed with a firearm, and with the intent to kill another and to inflict serious bodily injury on another and with a conscious disregard of an extreme risk of death or serious bodily injury to another, caused the death of Tyrone Joyner by shooting him with firearm on or about February 24, 2013, thereby causing injuries from which Tyrone Joyner died on or about February 25, 2013. (Second Degree Murder While Armed, in violation of 22 D.C. Code, Sections 2103, 4502 (2001 ed.))					
Co-Defendants:					
Subscribed and sw	orn to before me th		day of		CRIMINAL DIVISION CRIMINAL DIVISION OF 29
To The United States Marshal or any other authorized federal officer or the Chief of Police of the District of Columbia: WHEREAS the foregoing complaint and affidavit supporting the allegations thereof have been submitted, and there appearing probable cause and reasonable grounds for the issuance of an arrest warrant					
forYOU ARE THERE	FORE COMMAN			NT BEFORE SAID C	OURT OR
OTHER PERSON	ENUMERATED II	N 18 U.S.C.	3041 forthwith to ansy	ver said charge.	
Issued 2/2	25/13		Judge - St	perior Court of the District of	Columbia
Title 16:	Rule 1	105: 🔲 Ju	dge:	02	3
Sex: Male	DOB: 03/21/1994	1	CCN: 13024738	PDID: 616878	
Papering Officer: Det. Anthony Paci Badge No.: D21419					119
	O)	FEWER MI	IST EXECUTE RETU	TRN	

DI-1417

Officer's Name:

AUSA Signature:

## 21/2012 NOV 19))

## Superior Court of the District of Columbia CRIMINAL DIVISION

2013CRW 000621

## AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF AN ARREST WARRANT

USW NO.:

DEFENDANT'S NAME: Graves, Donte				NICKNAME:		ALIASES:		CCN: 13-024738	PDID: 616878		
SEX: Male	RACE: Black	DOB: 3-21-94	HGT: 5-10	WGT: 150	EYES: Brown	HAIR: Black	M	COMPL: SCARS, MARKS, TATOOS Medium			
DEFENDANT'S HOME ADDRESS: 28th Avenue apartment , Temple Hills Maryland 20748						TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
DEFENDANT'S BUSINESS ADDRESS:						TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
COMPLAINANT'S NAME: Tyrone Joyner						TELEPHONE NUMBER:					
LOCATION OF OFFENSE: Rear of 1414 Canal Street Southwest, Washington D.C.						DATE OF OFFENSE: TIME OF OFFENSE: 6:25 p.m.			NSE:		
CAUTION AND MEDICAL CONDITIONS (CMC) Select a valid CMC code below for wanted person when using the caution indicator.											
x 00 = Armed and Dangerous x 05 = Violent Tendencies 10 = Martial Arts Expert 15 = Explosive Expertise 20 = Known to abuse drugs 25 = Escape Risk 30 = Sexually Violent Predator 50 = Heart Condition 55 = Alcoholic 60 = Allergies 65 = Epilepsy 70 = Suicidal 80 = Medication Required 85 = Hemophiliac 90 = Diabetic 90 = Diabetic 01 = Other											
GIVE BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF WHAT HAPPENED:											

On, Sunday, February 24, 2013, members of the First District, Metropolitan Police Department received a radio run for a shooting at the location of Canal St. SW, Washington D.C. The first officer on the scene arrived and observed a black male, later identified as Tyrone Joyner, 22 years old, unconscious and unresponsive and suffering from an apparent gunshot wound to the lower left abdomen. The victim was transported to Howard University Hospital where he was admitted for surgery by hospital staff. The victim Tyrone Joyner, who will be referred to hereinafter as the decedent, succumbed to his injuries and was pronounced dead at 12:38 a.m. on Monday, February 25, 2013 by hospital staff. The decedent's remains have been transported to the Office of the Chief Medical Examiner and are pending autopsy.

During the course of this investigation, a witness was located and interviewed for the purpose of this investigation and will be referred to as W-1. W-1 stated that IT observed the decedent and a subject it called "Tay" in the vicinity of an entrance to Canal St. SW. IT then observed "Tay" exit the building, pull out his gun, and begin to jog away; the decedent chased after him, grabbing at a coat that was in the hands of "Tay." The coat fell to the ground, and "Tay" pushed the decedent away from him. The decedent came towards "Tay" and started to throw a punch at him; "Tay," with gun already out, shot the decedent. The decedent fell to the ground, got up and ran towards the rear of Canal Street SW, where he collapsed. "Tay" grabbed the coat and ran through an alley, making good his escape. At no time during the events described above did W-1 observe a gun or any other weapon in the possession of the decedent, and no weapon of any kind was recovered by police or paramedics either on the decedent's body or anywhere in the area around it.

Detectives of the MPDC Homicide Unit assembled a photo array with nine MPDC color photographs including the photograph of Donte "Tay" Graves, PDID 616-878. W-1 observed the array and unequivocally identified Donte "Tay" Graves PDID 616-878 as the person that IT saw shoot the decedent.

KPP MM 21 WAB 14-6

• •	2013 CRW 000621
Based upon the above listed facts and circumstant Columbia, Superior Court, issue an arrest warran	ces, your affiant respectfully request, that a Judge of the District of at for the above described offense.
W-1 HAS KNOW, THE DEFENDA	INT FOR A NUMBER OF YEARS. AGP 2-35-13
TO: WARRANT CLERK	AFFIANT'S SIGNATURE:
PLEASE ISSUE A WARRANT FOR:  DONTE GRANT  Charge With: JECOMO DEVANT MADON MA  ASSISTANT UNITED STATES ATTORNEY 1050 AV CAYNO 212373  FORM CD(17)-1050	SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME THIS